GONEKE INVESTMENT GROUP

Company By-Laws

www.goneke.com

September, 2023



DEUTERONOMY 15:6 - KJV

"For the LORD thy God blesseth thee, as he promised thee: and thou shalt lend unto many nations, but thou shalt not borrow; and thou shalt reign over many nations, but they shall not reign over thee."



BY-LAWS OF GONEKE INVESTMENT GROUP

(Effective September 29, 2023)

ARTICLE I

OFFICES

Section 1.01 Registered Office. The registered office and registered agent of The Goneke Investment Group Pty Limited. (the "Company") shall be as set forth in the Memorandum of Incorporation of the Company (as in effect from time to time, the "Memorandum of Incorporation"). The Company may also have offices in such other places in the Republic of South Africa or elsewhere as the Board of Directors of the Company (the "Board of Directors") may, from time to time, determine or as the business of the Company may require.

ARTICLE II

COVENANT OF THE FIRST FRUITS AND TITHES

Section 2.01 First Fruits and Tithes. Deuteronomy 26:1 "When you have entered the land the Lord your God is giving you as an inheritance and have taken possession of it and settled in it, take some of the first fruits of all that you produce from the soil of the land the LORD your God is giving you and put them in a basket. Then go to the place your LORD your God will choose as a dwelling for his Name and say to the priest in office at the time, "I declare today to the LORD your God that I have come to the Land the Lord swore to our ancestors to give us." The priest shall take the basket from your hands and set it down in front of the alter of the LORD your God.

Then you shall declare before the LORD your God: "My farther was a wondering Aramean, and he went down into Egypt with a few people and lived there and became a great nation, powerful, and numerous. But the Egyptians mistreated us and made us suffer, subjecting us to harsh labour. Then we cried out to the LORD, the God of our ancestors and the LORD heard our voice and saw our misery, toil and oppression. So, the LORD brought us out of Egypt with a mighty hand and an outstretched arm, with great terror and with signs and with signs and wonders. He brought us to this place and gave us this land, a land flowing with milk and honey; and now I bring the first fruits of the soil that you, LORD, have given me." Place the basket before the LORD your God and bow down before him. Then you and the Levites and foreigners residing among you shall rejoice in all the good things the LORD your God has given to you and your household. When you have finished setting aside a tenth



of all your produce in the third year, the year of the tithe, you shall give it to the Levite, the foreigner, the fatherless, and the widow, so that they may eat in your towns and be satisfied. Then say to the LORD your God: "I have removed from my house the sacred potion and have given it to the Levite, the foreigner, the fatherless, and the widow, according to all you commanded. I have not turned aside from your commands nor have I forgotten any of them. I have not eaten any of the sacred potion while I was in mourning, nor have I removed any of it while I was unclean, nor have I offered any of it to the dead. I have obeyed the LORD my God; I have done everything you commanded me. Look down from heaven, your holy dwelling place, and bless your people Israel and the land you have given us as you promised on oath to our ancestors, a land flowing with milk and honey."

The LORD your God commands you this day to follow these decrees and laws; carefully observe them with all your heart and all your soul. You have declared this day that the LORD is your GOD and that you will walk in obedience to him, that you will keep his decrees, commands and laws — that you will listen to him. And the LORD has declared this day that you are his people, his treasured possession as he promised, and that you are to keep all his commands. He has declared that he will set you in praise, fame and honour high above all the nations he has made and that you will be a people holy to the LORD your God, as he promised.

(a) One tenth of the company's annual revenues are to go towards the Goneke Foundation. In every third year the company will not declare a dividend to shareholders, all profits are to be distributed to a fund that will support foreigners, the fatherless, and the widows in every nation that the company operates.

Section 2.01(a) is irrevocable. This is a covenant which was entered into by the founding Executive Chairman, Darren Munashe Goneke I. This covenant proclaims that the LORD is our God, and that as an organisation we will walk in His ways and keep His statutes, His commandments, and His judgments, and that we will obey His voice.



MEETINGS OF SHAREHOLDERS

Section 2.02 Annual Meetings. If required, annual meetings of shareholders may be held at such place, if any, either within or without the province of Gauteng, on such date and at such time as the Board of Directors shall determine. The Board of Directors may, in its sole discretion, determine that annual meetings of shareholders shall not be held at any place, but may instead be held solely by means of remote communication in accordance with the companies Act of 2008 (as amended). The Board of Directors may postpone, reschedule or cancel any annual meeting of shareholders previously scheduled by the Board of Directors.

Section 2.03 Special Meetings. Special meetings of shareholders may only be called in the manner provided in the Memorandum of Incorporation and may be held at such place, if any, either within or without the Province of Gauteng, on such date and at such time, and for such purpose or purposes, as the Board of Directors shall determine and province in the notice of meeting, if any. The Board of Directors may postpone, reschedule or cancel any special meeting of shareholders previously scheduled by the Board of Directors subject to the requirements of the Memorandum of Incorporation.

Section 2.04 Notice of Shareholders Business and Nominations.

- (a) Nominations of Persons for election to the Board of Directors and the proposal of other business to be considered by the shareholders may be made at an annual meeting of shareholders only (i) pursuant to the Company's notice of meeting (or any supplement thereto) delivered pursuant to Section 2.04, (ii) by or at the direction of the Board of Directors or any authorised committee thereof or (iii) by the Shareholders. No shareholders shall have the right to make nominations of Persons for election to the Board of Directors and the proposal of other business to be considered by the shareholders, except to the extent permitted by and made in accordance with the procedures set forth in this Section 2.04. Nothing in this Section 2.04 shall be deemed to provide any voting or other rights or powers to the shareholders of the Company, but shall instead set forth the procedures and requirements applicable to shareholders of the Company (other than the Class A Shareholders) with respect to bringing business before an annual meeting in circumstances in which they are entitled by law to do so. For the avoidance of doubt, nothing in this Section 2.04 shall be deemed to provide any right or power to the shareholders to bring nominations of Persons for election to the Board of Directors before a meeting of shareholders and any such nomination shall only be brought in accordance with the procedures set forth in the first sentence of this Section 2.04(a).
- (b) No shareholder (other than the Class A Shareholder) may bring any business before an annual meeting unless such shareholder (i) is entitled to propose business to be brought before an annual meeting of shareholders under the Company's Act of South Africa 2008 (as amended), (ii) is entitled to vote at the annual meeting on such business, (iii) has complied with the notice procedures set forth in paragraphs (c) and (d) of this Section 2.04, (iv) was a shareholder of record as of the time such notice is delivered to the Secretary of the



Company and **(v)** is a shareholder of record as of the Record Date for notice and voting at the annual meeting and as of the date of the annual meeting. Where any shareholder is entitled to bring any such business before an annual meeting in accordance with the first sentence of this Section 2.04(b), such shareholder may bring such business notwithstanding the first sentence of Section 2.04(a).

(c) For business to be properly brought before an annual meeting by a shareholder pursuant to Section 2.04(b), the shareholder must have given timely notice thereof in writing to the Secretary of the Company and such business must constitute a proper matter for action by shareholders. To be timely, a shareholder's notice shall be delivered to the Secretary of the Company at the principal executive offices of the Company not less than 90 days nor more than 120 days prior to the first anniversary of the preceding year's annual meeting (which meeting shall, for purposes of the Company's first annual meeting of shareholders after the effective date of these Bylaws, be deemed to have occurred on September 29, 2023); provided, however, that in the event that the date of the annual meeting is advanced by more than 30 days, or delayed by more than 70 days, from the anniversary date of the previous year's meeting, or if no annual meeting was held in the preceding year, notice by the shareholder to be timely must be so delivered not earlier than 120 days prior to such annual meeting and not later than the close of business on the later of the 90th day prior to such annual meeting or the 10th day following the day on which public announcement of the date of such meeting is first made. Public announcement of an adjournment or postponement of an annual meeting shall not commence a new time period (or extend any time period) for the giving of a shareholder's notice.

(d) Such shareholder's notice shall set forth (a) a brief description of the business desired to be brought before the annual meeting, the text of the proposal or business (including the text of any resolutions proposed for consideration), the reasons for conducting such business at the annual meeting and any material interest of such shareholder, the beneficial owner, if any, on whose behalf the proposal is made, or any of their affiliates or associates, in such business, including any anticipated benefit therefrom to such shareholder, beneficial owner or their affiliates or associates; and (b) as to the shareholder giving the notice and the beneficial owner, if any, on whose behalf the proposal is made (i) the name and address of such shareholder, as they appear on the Company's books and records, and of such beneficial owner, (ii) the class or series and number of shares of stock of the Company which are owned, directly or indirectly, beneficially and of record by such shareholder and such beneficial owner, (iii) a representation that the shareholder (x) is a holder of record of the stock of the Company at the time of the giving of the notice, (y) will be entitled to vote at such meeting on the proposal of such business such shareholder intends to bring before the annual meeting and (z) will appear in person or by proxy at the annual meeting to propose such business, (iv) a representation whether the shareholder or the beneficial owner, if any, will be or is part of a group which will (x) deliver a proxy statement and/or form of proxy to holders of at least the percentage of the voting power of the Company's outstanding stock



required to approve or adopt the proposal and/or (y) otherwise solicit proxies or votes from shareholders in support of such proposal,

(v) a certification regarding whether such shareholder and beneficial owner, if any, have complied with all applicable government, provincial government and other legal requirements in connection with the shareholder's and/or beneficial owner's acquisition of shares of stock or other securities of the Company and/or the shareholder's and/or beneficial owner's acts or omissions as a shareholder of the Company, (vi) a description of any agreement, arrangement or understanding with respect to the proposal between or among such shareholder and/or such beneficial owner, any of their respective affiliates or associates, and any others (including their names) acting in concert with any of the foregoing, (vii) a description of any agreement, arrangement or understanding (including any derivative or short positions, profit interests, options, warrants, convertible securities, stock appreciation or similar rights, hedging transactions, and borrowed or loaned shares) that has been entered into as of the date of the shareholder's notice by, or on behalf of, such shareholder and such beneficial owners, whether or not such instrument or right shall be subject to settlement in underlying shares of capital stock of the Company, the effect or intent of which is to mitigate loss to, manage risk or benefit of share price changes for, or increase or decrease the voting power of, such shareholder or such beneficial owner, with respect to securities of the Company and (viii) any other information relating to such shareholder and beneficial owner, if any, required to be disclosed in a proxy statement or other filings required to be made in connection with solicitations of proxies for, as applicable, the proposal. A shareholder providing notice of business proposed to be brought before an annual meeting shall update and supplement such notice from time to time to the extent necessary so that the information provided or required to be provided in such notice shall be true and correct (x) as of the record date for determining the shareholders entitled to notice of the meeting and (y) as of the date that is 15 days prior to the meeting or any adjournment or postponement thereof, provided that if the record date for determining the shareholders entitled to vote at the meeting is less than 15 days prior to the meeting or any adjournment or postponement thereof, the information shall be supplemented and updated as of such later date. Any such update and supplement shall be delivered in writing to the Secretary of the Company at the principal executive offices of the Company not later than 5 days after the record date for determining the shareholders entitled to notice of the meeting (in the case of any update and supplement required to be made as of the record date for determining the shareholders entitled to notice of the meeting), not later than 10 days prior to the date for the meeting or any adjournment or postponement thereof (in the case of any update or supplement required to be made as of 15 days prior to the meeting or adjournment or postponement thereof) and not later than 5 days after the record date for determining the shareholders entitled to vote at the meeting, but no later than the day prior to the meeting or any adjournment or postponement thereof (in the case of any update and supplement required to be made as of a date less than 15 days prior to the date of the meeting or any adjournment or postponement thereof).



- (e) Except as provided in Sections 2.04(g), 2.04(h) and 3.02, only such Persons who are nominated in accordance with the procedures set forth in Section 2.03(a) shall be eligible to serve as directors and only such business shall be conducted at an annual meeting of shareholders as shall have been brought before the meeting in accordance with the procedures set forth in this Section. Except as otherwise provided by law, the Memorandum of Incorporation or these Bylaws, the Board of Directors or the chairman of the meeting shall, in addition to making any other determination that may be appropriate for the conduct of the annual meeting of shareholders, have the power and duty to determine whether a nomination or any business proposed to be brought before the meeting was made or proposed, as the case may be, in accordance with the procedures set forth in these Bylaws and, if any proposed nomination or business is not in compliance with these Bylaws, to declare that such defective proposal or nomination shall be disregarded. Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this Section 2.03, unless otherwise required by law, if the shareholder making a proposal (or a qualified representative of the shareholder) does not appear at the annual meeting of shareholders of the Company to present such business, such proposed business shall not be transacted, notwithstanding that proxies in respect of such vote may have been received by the Company. For purposes of this Section 2.04, to be considered a qualified representative of the shareholder, a Person must be a duly authorised officer, manager or partner of such shareholder or must be authorised by a writing executed by such shareholder or an electronic transmission delivered by such shareholder to act for such shareholder as proxy at the annual meeting of shareholders and such Person must produce such writing or electronic transmission, or a reliable reproduction of the writing or electronic transmission, at the annual meeting of shareholders.
- **(f)** For purposes of this Section 2.04, public announcement may be made by any means permitted by applicable law, including disclosure in a press release, on the website of the Company or in a document publicly filed with the Commission pursuant to the Exchange Act and the rules and regulations of the Commission thereunder.
- **(g)** Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this Section 2.04, a shareholder shall also comply with all applicable requirements of the Exchange Act and the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder with respect to the matters set forth in this Section 2.04; provided, however, that, to the fullest extent permitted by law, any references in these Bylaws to the Exchange Act or the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder are not intended to and shall not limit any requirements applicable to proposals as to any business to be considered pursuant to these Bylaws, and compliance with Section 2.04(b) shall be the exclusive means for a shareholder other than the Class A Shareholder to submit business to the extent permitted pursuant to Section 2.05(b).
- **(h)** Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the provisions of this Section 2.03, the Class A Shareholder shall not be subject to the notice procedures or other requirements set forth in this Section 2.05.



Section 2.05 Notice of Meetings. If required by law, whenever shareholders are required to take any action at an annual or special meeting of shareholders, a timely notice of the meeting given in writing or by electronic transmission in a manner permitted by applicable law, which shall state the place, if any, date and time of the meeting, the means of remote communications, if any, by which shareholders and proxy holders may be deemed to be present in person and vote at such meeting, the Record Date for determining the shareholders entitled to vote at the meeting, if such date is different from the Record Date for determining shareholders entitled to notice of the meeting, and, in the case of a special meeting, the purpose or purposes of the meeting, shall be mailed to or transmitted electronically as permitted by applicable law by the Secretary of the Company to each shareholder of record entitled to vote thereat as of the Record Date for determining the shareholders entitled to notice of the meeting. Unless otherwise provided by law, the Memorandum of Incorporation or these Bylaws, any such notice shall be given not less than 10 nor more than 60 days before the date of the meeting to each shareholder entitled to vote at such meeting as of the Record Date for determining the shareholders entitled to notice of the meeting.

Section 2.05 Inspectors of Election. The Company may, and shall if required by law, in advance of any meeting of shareholders, appoint one or more inspectors of election, who may be employees of the Company, to act at the meeting or any adjournment thereof and to make a written report thereof. The Company may designate one or more Persons as alternate inspectors to replace any inspector who fails to act. In the event that no inspector so appointed or designated is able to act at a meeting of shareholders, the Person presiding at the meeting shall appoint one or more inspectors to act at the meeting. Each inspector, before entering upon the discharge of his or her duties, shall take and sign an oath to execute faithfully the duties of inspector with strict impartiality and according to the best of his or her ability. The inspector or inspectors so appointed or designated shall (i) ascertain the number of shares of stock of the Company Outstanding and the voting power of each such share, (ii) determine the shares of stock of the Company represented at the meeting and the validity of proxies and ballots, (iii) count all votes and ballots, (iv) determine and retain for a reasonable period a record of the disposition of any challenges made to any determination by the inspectors, and (v) certify their determination of the number of shares of stock of the Company represented at the meeting and such inspectors' count of all votes and ballots. Such certification and report shall specify such other information as may be required by law. In determining the validity and counting of proxies and ballots cast at any meeting of shareholders of the Company, the inspectors may consider such information as is permitted by applicable law. No Person who is a candidate for an office at an election may serve as an inspector at such election.



ARTICLE III

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Section 3.01 Powers. Except as otherwise provided in the Memorandum of Incorporation, the business and affairs of the Company shall be managed by or under the direction of the Board of Directors. The Board of Directors may exercise all such authority and powers of the Company and do all such lawful acts and things as are not directed or required by the Memorandum of Incorporation to be exercised or done by the shareholders.

Section 3.02 Number of Directors; Removal; Vacancies and Newly Created Directorships. Subject to the rights of the holders of any then outstanding series of Preferred Stock, the Class A Shareholder shall have full authority unilaterally to approve the number of directors to constitute the Board of Directors (which number of directors may be increased or decreased solely by the Class A Shareholder). Except as otherwise provided by the Memorandum of Incorporation (including any certificate of designation relating to any series of Preferred Stock), the Class A Shareholder shall have full authority unilaterally to remove and replace any director, with or without cause, at any time and for any reason or no reason. Except as otherwise provided by the Memorandum of Incorporation (including any certificate of designation relating to any series of Preferred Stock), any directorships created as a result of an increase in the size of the Board of Directors or vacancies (whether by death, resignation, retirement, disqualification, removal or other cause) shall be filled only by the Class A Shareholder. Each director, including each appointed to fill a vacancy or newly created directorship, shall hold office until the next annual meeting of shareholders for the election of directors or action by written consent of shareholders in lieu of annual meeting for the purpose of electing directors and until such director's successor is elected and qualified or until such director's earlier death, resignation, retirement, disqualification or

Section 3.03 Resignations. Any director may resign at any time by giving notice of such director's resignation in writing or by electronic transmission to the Chairman of the Board of Directors or the Secretary of the Board of Directors. Any such resignation shall take effect at the time specified therein, or if the time when it shall become effective shall not be specified therein, then it shall take effect immediately upon its receipt by the Company. Unless otherwise specified therein, the acceptance of such resignation shall not be necessary to make it effective.

removal. Directors need not be shareholders.

Section 3.04 Compensation. The Board of Directors shall have the authority to fix the compensation of directors or to establish policies for the compensation of directors and for the reimbursement of expenses of directors, in each case, in connection with services provided by directors to the Company. The directors may be paid their expenses, if any, of attendance at such meeting of the Board of Directors and may be paid a fixed sum for attendance at each meeting of the Board of Directors or a stated salary as director. No such



payment shall preclude any director from serving the Company in any other capacity and receiving compensation therefor. Members of special or standing committees may be allowed like compensation for attending committee meetings, or their service as committee members may be compensated as part of their stated salary as a director.

Section 3.05 Meetings; Chairman, Executive Vice Chairman, Vice Chairman and Secretary. The Board of Directors may hold meetings, both regular and special, within or outside the State of Delaware. Regular meetings of the Board of Directors may be held without notice at such time and at such place as shall from time to time be determined by the Board of Directors. Special meetings of the Board of Directors may be called by the Chairman of the Board of Directors or, in the absence of a Chairman of the Board of Directors, by any director and shall be held at such time and at such place as shall be stated in the notice of the meeting. Notice of a special meeting of the Board of Directors shall be given (a) at least twenty-four (24) hours prior to the meeting, either personally or by telephone or by facsimile, electronic mail or other form of electronic transmission or communication or (b) at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the meeting, by first-class mail. Unless otherwise indicated in the notice thereof, any and all business may be transacted at a special meeting. A written waiver signed by the director entitled to notice, or a waiver by electronic transmission by the director entitled to notice, whether before or after the time stated therein, shall be deemed equivalent to notice. Neither the business nor the purpose of any meeting need be specified in any such waiver. Attendance of a director at a meeting shall constitute a waiver of notice of such meeting, except when the director attends a meeting for the express purpose of objecting at the beginning of the meeting, to the transaction of any business because the meeting is not lawfully called or convened. The Board of Directors, with the approval of the Class A Shareholder, may appoint a "Chairman," "Executive Vice Chairman," "Vice Chairman" and "Secretary" of the Board of Directors. At each meeting of the Board of Directors, the Chairman of the Board of Directors or, in the Chairman of the Board of Directors' absence, the Executive Vice Chairman of the Board of Directors or, in the Executive Vice Chairman of the Board of Directors' absence, the Vice Chairman of the Board of Directors or, in the Vice Chairman of the Board of Directors' absence, a director chosen by a majority of the directors present, shall act as chairman of the meeting. In case the Secretary of the Board of Directors shall be absent from any meeting of the Board of Directors, a director chosen by a majority of the directors present shall act as secretary of the meeting.

Section 3.06 Quorum; Voting; Adjournment. Subject to the requirements of the Memorandum of Incorporation, at all meetings of the Board of Directors, a majority of the then total number of directors shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business and, except as otherwise provided by law, the Memorandum of Incorporation or these Bylaws, the act of a majority of the directors present at any meeting at which there is a quorum shall be the act of the Board of Directors. If a quorum shall not be present at any meeting of the Board of Directors, the directors present at such meeting may adjourn the meeting from



time to time, without notice other than announcement at the meeting, until a quorum shall be present.

Section 3.07 Intentionally Omitted.

Section 3.08 Committees; Committee Rules. The Board of Directors may, by resolution or resolutions, designate one or more committees, each committee to consist of one or more of the directors of the Company, which, to the extent provided in such resolution or resolutions, shall have and may exercise, subject to applicable law, the Memorandum of Incorporation and these Bylaws, the powers and authority of the Board of Directors. A majority of all the members of any such committee shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business by the committee. A majority of all the members of any such committee present at a meeting at which a quorum is present may determine its action and fix the time and place, if any, of its meetings and specify what notice thereof, if any, shall be given, unless the Board of Directors shall otherwise provide. Except as otherwise provided by the Memorandum of Incorporation, the Board of Directors shall have the power to change the members of any such committee at any time, to fill vacancies and to discharge any such committee, either with or without cause, at any time. Except as otherwise provided in the Memorandum of Incorporation, the Board of Directors may designate one or more directors as alternate members of any committee, who may replace any absent or disqualified member at any meeting of the committee. In the absence or disqualification of a member of a committee, the member or members thereof present at any meeting and not disqualified from voting, whether or not such member or members constitute a quorum, may unanimously appoint another member of the Board of Directors to act at the meeting in place of any such absent or disqualified member. Each committee shall keep regular minutes of its meetings and report the same to the Board of Directors when required.

Section 3.09 Remote Meeting. Unless otherwise restricted by the Memorandum of Incorporation, members of the Board of Directors, or members of any committee designated by the Board of Directors, may participate in meetings of the Board of Directors, or any committee thereof, by means of telephone conference or other communications equipment that allows all Persons participating in the meeting to hear each other, and such participation in a meeting shall constitute presence in person at the meeting.

Section 3.10 Action Without a Meeting. Unless otherwise restricted by the Memorandum of Incorporation, any action required or permitted to be taken at any meeting by the Board of Directors or any committee thereof, as the case may be, may be taken without a meeting if a consent thereto is signed or transmitted electronically, as the case may be, by all members of the Board of Directors or of such committee, as the case may be, and the writing or writings or electronic transmission or transmissions are filed with the minutes of proceedings of the Board of Directors or such committee. Such filing shall be in paper form if



the minutes are maintained in paper form or shall be in electronic form if the minutes are maintained in electronic form.

Section 3.11 Reliance on Books and Records. A member of the Board of Directors, or a member of any committee designated by the Board of Directors shall, in the performance of such Person's duties, be fully protected in relying in good faith upon records of the Company and upon such information, opinions, reports or statements presented to the Company by any of the Company's officers or employees, or committees of the Board of Directors, or by any other Person as to matters the member reasonably believes are within such other Person's professional or expert competence and who has been selected with reasonable care by or on behalf of the Company.

ARTICLE IV

OFFICERS

Section 4.01 Appointment, Selection and Designation of Officers Other Than Chief Executive Officer.

The Chief Executive Officer(s) may, from time to time as they deem advisable, select natural persons who are employees or agents of the Class A Shareholder and designate them as officers of the Company (together with the chief executive officers, the "Officers") and assign titles (including, without limitation, "chief operating officer," "chief financial officer," "chief legal officer," "chief administrative officer," "chief risk officer," "principal accounting officer," "president," "senior vice president," "vice chairman," "vice president," "treasurer," "assistant treasurer," "secretary," "assistant secretary," "general manager," "senior managing director," "managing director" and "director") to any such persons. An Officer may be removed with or without cause by the Board of Directors. Any vacancies occurring in any office other than the offices of Chief Executive Officer may be filled by the Chief Executive Officer(s) in the same manner as such officers are appointed and selected pursuant to this Section 4.01.

Section 4.02 Delegation of Duties. Unless the Board of Directors determines otherwise, if a title is one commonly used for officers of a company formed under the Companies Act, the assignment of such title shall constitute the delegation to such Person of the authorities and duties that are normally associated with that office. The Board of Directors may delegate to any officer any of the Board of Director's powers to the extent permitted by applicable law, including the power to bind the Company. Any delegation pursuant to this Section 4.02 may be revoked at any time by the Board of Directors.



Section 4.03 Officers as Agents. The officers, to the extent of their powers set forth under applicable law, the Memorandum of Incorporation or these Bylaws or otherwise vested in them by action of the Board of Directors not inconsistent with applicable law, the Memorandum of Incorporation or these Bylaws, are agents of the Company for the purpose of the Company's business and the actions of the officers taken in accordance with such powers shall bind the Company.

ARTICLE V

SHARES

Section 5.01 Exclusive Class A shareholding. The Class A shares of the company are exclusively reserved for the direct descendants of Darren Munashe Goneke through the family's private family office 'Goneke Global'.

- (b) Only individuals directly descending from Darren Munashe Goneke, by blood or legal adoption, shall be eligible to hold and transfer Class A shares.
- (c) In the event of a transfer of Class A shares, the recipient must also belong to the Darren Munashe Goneke lineage to maintain the exclusivity of Class A shareholding.
- (d) The company shall maintain a record of eligible Class A shareholders and ensure that shares are transferred and inherited in accordance with this lineage-based exclusivity.

Section 5.02 List of Shareholders Entitled to Vote. The Company shall prepare, at least 10 days before every meeting of shareholders, a complete list of the shareholders entitled to vote at the meeting (provided, however, that if the Record Date for determining the shareholders entitled to vote at the meeting is less than 10 days before the date of the meeting, the list shall reflect the shareholders entitled to vote at the meeting as of the 10th day before the meeting date), arranged in alphabetical order and showing the address of each shareholder and the number of shares registered in the name of each shareholder. Such list shall be open to the examination of any shareholder, for any purpose germane to the meeting at least 10 days prior to the meeting (a) on a reasonably accessible electronic network, provided that the information required to gain access to such list is provided with the notice of meeting, if any, or (b) during ordinary business hours at the principal place of business of the Company. In the event that the Company determines to make the list available on an electronic network, the Company may take reasonable steps to ensure that such information is available only to shareholders of the Company. If the meeting is to be held at a place, then a list of shareholders entitled to vote at the meeting shall be produced and kept at the time and place of the meeting during the whole time thereof and may be examined by any shareholder who is present. If the meeting is to be held solely by means of remote communication, then the list shall also be open to the examination of any



shareholder during the whole time of the meeting on a reasonably accessible electronic network, and the information required to access such list shall be provided with the notice of the meeting, if any, if required by law. Except as otherwise provided by law, the stock ledger shall be the only evidence as to who are the shareholders entitled to examine the list of shareholders required by this Section 5.01 or to vote in Person or by proxy at any meeting of shareholders.

Section 5.03 Fixing Date for Determination of Shareholders of Record.

- (a) In order that the Company may determine the shareholders entitled to notice of any meeting of shareholders or any adjournment thereof, the Board of Directors may fix a Record Date, which Record Date shall not precede the date upon which the resolution fixing the Record Date is adopted by the Board of Directors, and which Record Date shall, unless otherwise required by law, not be more than 60 nor less than 10 days before the date of such meeting. If the Board of Directors so fixes a date, such date shall also be the Record Date for determining the shareholders entitled to vote at or attend such meeting unless the Board of Directors determines, at the time it fixes such Record Date, that a later date on or before the date of the meeting shall be the date for making such determinations. If no Record Date is fixed by the Board of Directors, the Record Date for determining shareholders entitled to notice of or to vote at or attend a meeting of shareholders shall be at the close of business on the day next preceding the day on which notice is given, or, if notice is waived, at the close of business on the day next preceding the day on which the meeting is held. A determination of shareholders of record entitled to notice of or to vote at or attend a meeting of shareholders shall apply to any adjournment of the meeting; provided, however, that the Board of Directors may fix a new Record Date for determination of shareholders entitled to vote at or attend the adjourned meeting, and in such case shall also fix as the Record Date for shareholders entitled to notice of such adjourned meeting the same or an earlier date as that fixed for determination of shareholders entitled to vote in accordance herewith at or attend the adjourned meeting.
- (b) In order that the Company may determine the shareholders entitled to express consent to corporate action in writing without a meeting, the Board of Directors may fix a Record Date, which Record Date shall not precede the date upon which the resolution fixing the Record Date is adopted by the Board of Directors, and which Record Date shall not be more than 10 days after the date upon which the resolution fixing the Record Date is adopted by the Board of Directors. If no Record Date for determining shareholders entitled to express consent to corporate action in writing without a meeting is fixed by the Board of Directors, (i) when no prior action of the Board of Directors is required by law, the Record Date for such purpose shall be the first date on which a signed written consent setting forth the action taken or proposed to be taken is delivered to the Company in accordance with applicable law, and (ii) if prior action by the Board of Directors is required by law, the Record



Date for such purpose shall be at the close of business on the day on which the Board of Directors adopts the resolution taking such prior action. (c) In order that the Company may determine the shareholders entitled to receive payment of any dividend or other distribution or allotment of any rights, or entitled to exercise any rights in respect of any change, conversion or exchange of stock or for the purpose of any other lawful action, the Board of Directors may fix a Record Date, which Record Date shall not precede the date upon which the resolution fixing the Record Date is adopted, and which Record Date shall not be more than 60 days prior to such action. If no such Record Date is fixed, the Record Date for determining shareholders for any such purpose shall be at the close of business on the day on which the Board of Directors adopts the resolution relating thereto.

ARTICLE VI

DEFINITIONS

Section 6.01 Definitions. Terms used in these Bylaws and not defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Memorandum of Incorporation.

ARTICLE VII

MISCELLANEOUS

Section 7.01 Electronic Transmission. For purposes of these Bylaws, "electronic transmission" means any form of communication, not directly involving the physical transmission of paper, that creates a record that may be retained, retrieved, and reviewed by a recipient thereof, and that may be directly reproduced in paper form by such a recipient through an automated process.

Section 7.02 Corporate Seal. The Board of Directors may provide a suitable seal, containing the name of the Company.

Section 7.03 Construction; Section Headings. For purposes of these Bylaws, unless the context otherwise requires, (i) references to "Articles", "Sections" and "clauses" refer to articles, sections and clauses of these Bylaws and (ii) the term "include" or "includes" means includes, without limitation, and "including" means including, without limitation. Section headings in these Bylaws are for convenience of reference only and shall not be given any substantive effect in limiting or otherwise construing any provision herein.

Section 7.04 Inconsistent Provisions. In the event that any provision of these Bylaws is or becomes inconsistent with any provision of the Memorandum of Incorporation, any other applicable law, such provision of these Bylaws shall not be given any effect to the extent of such inconsistency but shall otherwise be given full force and effect.



ARTICLE VIII

AMENDMENTS

Section 8.01 Amendments. Except as provided in Section 8.02 of these Bylaws or the Memorandum of Incorporation, the Board of Directors is expressly authorised to adopt, amend and repeal, in whole or in part, these Bylaws without the assent or vote of the shareholders in any manner not inconsistent with the Memorandum of Incorporation.

Section 8.02 Class A Shareholder Approval. In addition to any vote or consent required by the Memorandum of Incorporation, these Bylaws or applicable law, the amendment or repeal, in whole or in part, of Sections 2.03, 3.02 through 3.11, Article IV and this Article VIII, or the adoption of any provision inconsistent therewith, shall require the prior approval of the Class A Shareholder.

